

NO. 42938-1

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

JEFFERY MONTGOMERY AND REX MCNICOL,

Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Melanie Tratnik  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #25576  
800 5th Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
206-464-6430

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1

    A. Facts .....1

    B. Procedure .....7

III. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....8

    A. The evidence presented at trial was sufficient to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that Montgomery and McNicol committed perjury.....8

        1. The State presented the testimony of two witnesses that contradicted Appellants’ testimony, and the jury’s determination regarding their credibility cannot be challenged on appeal. ....10

        2. Sufficient evidence was presented at trial to affirm the jury’s verdict that Montgomery committed perjury.....13

        3. Sufficient evidence was presented at trial to affirm the jury’s verdict that McNicol committed perjury. ....15

        4. When viewed in the light most favorable to the State, any rational trier of fact could have found Appellants guilty of perjury. ....19

    B. The trial court properly refused to admit Barham’s stale conviction for attempted possession of stolen property in the second degree. ....20

        1. Where a conviction is over ten years old a trial court may exclude it under ER 609(b) without balancing probative value against prejudicial effect. ....20

2.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it excluded Barham’s stale conviction where Defendants failed to meet their burden of providing specific facts or circumstances to overcome the presumption of inadmissibility under ER 609(b).	26
3.	In light of the plentiful impeachment evidence admitted against Barham, Montgomery’s right to meaningfully cross exam him was not violated by the trial court’s decision to exclude a stale gross misdemeanor conviction.	33
4.	Any error was harmless error.	34
C.	McNicol received effective assistance of counsel.	37
1.	McNicol’s trial counsel performed at an objective standard of reasonableness.	37
2.	McNicol was not prejudiced by his counsel’s decision to join Montgomery’s written motions.	39
3.	McNicol was not prejudiced by his counsel’s strategic decision to argue against a jail sentence by suggesting that he be sentenced only to electronic home monitoring instead.	40
D.	Where all parties agreed to use a juror questionnaire proposed by the defense, all juror questioning occurred in an open courtroom, all parties agreed to preliminary seal the questionnaires after voir dire was completed, and the trial judge announced he would unseal the questionnaires if requested to do so, the public’s right to an open trial was not violated.	43
1.	Factual background	43
2.	In accordance with this Court’s precedent a Bone Club Analysis was not required.	44

3.	The trial court conducted a Bone-Club Analysis even though it was not required to do so. ....	47
4.	The remedy for error, if any occurred, is remand to the trial court to reconsider the sealing order .....	49
IV.	CONCLUSION .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

In re Pers. Restraint of Fleming, 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....	37
In re Pers. Restraint of Stockwell, 160 Wn. App. 172, 248 P.3d 576 (2011).....	45, 46, 47
In re Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	38, 42
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 50 (1979).....	9
State v. Adams, 91 Wn.2d 86, 586 P.2d 1168 (1978).....	42
State v. Alexis, 95 Wn.2d 15, 621 P.2d 1269 (1980).....	25, 26, 27, 31
State v. Barnes, 54 Wn. App. 536, 774 P.2d 547 (1989).....	34
State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995).....	passim
State v. Brown, 113 Wn.2d 520, 782 P.2d 1013 (1989).....	34
State v. Buchanan, 79 Wn.2d 740, 489 P.2d 744 (1971).....	13
State v. Burton, 101 Wn.2d 1, 676 P.2d 975 (1984).....	24
State v. Calegar, 133 Wn.2d 718, 947 P.2d 235 (1997).....	34

State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	11
State v. Camarillo, 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990), citing State v. Casbeer, 48 Wn. App. 539, 740 P.2d 335 (1987).....	13
State v. Carter, 56 Wn. App. 217, 783 P.2d 589 (1989).....	38
State v. Chouap, No. 41426-1-II, 2012 WL 3295551 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2012).....	46, 47
State v. Coe, 101 Wn.2d 772, 684 P.2d 668 (1984).....	32
State v. Coleman, 151 Wn. App. 614, 214 P.3d 158 (2009).....	46
State v. Delmarter, 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980).....	9
State v. Garrett, 124 Wn.2d 504, 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	38, 41
State v. Gilmore, 76 Wn.2d 293, 456 P.2d 344 (1969).....	38
State v. Gomez, 75 Wn. App. 648, 880 P.2d 56 (1994).....	27, 30
State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....	9
State v. Herman, 138 Wn. App. 596, 158 P.3d 96 (2007), citing State v. McNeal, 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	9
State v. Jones, 101 Wn.2d 113, 667 P.2d 131 (1984).....	24, 27, 30

State v. Jones, 101 Wn.2d 113, 677 P.2d 131, citing U.S. v. Gross, 603 F.2d 757 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979) .....	30
State v. Jones, 117 Wn. App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003) .....	25, 28, 29, 30
State v. Jones, 117 Wn. App. 221, 70 P.3d 171 (2003), citing State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	28
State v. Knapstad, 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986) .....	39, 40
State v. Martinez, 38 Wn. App. 421, 685 P.2d 650 (1984) .....	31, 33
State v. McNeal, 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002) .....	38, 41
State v. Millante, 80 Wn. App. 237, 908 P.2d 374 (1995) .....	31
State v. Momah, 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009) .....	44, 49
State v. Momah, 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009), citing State v. Bone-Club, 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 325 (1995) .....	45
State v. Moore, 44 Wn. App. 55, 651 P.2d 765 (1982) .....	29
State v. Newton, 109 Wn.2d 69, 734 P.2d 254 (1987) .....	27, 28
State v. Olson, 92 Wn.2d 134, 594 P.2d 1337 (1979) .....	10
State v. Paumier, 155 Wn. App. 673, 230 P.3d 212 (2010) .....	49

State v. Powell, 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	27
State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996).....	25, 26, 34
State v. Rivers, 129 Wn.2d 697, 921 P.2d 495 (1996), citing State v. King, 75 Wn.App. 899, 878 P.2d 466 (1994), review denied, 125 Wn.2d, 890 P.2d 463 (1995) .....	26, 27
State v. Russell, 104 Wn. App. 422, 16 P.3d 664 (2001) .....	22, 23, 28
State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	27
State v. Russell, 141 Wn. App. 733, 172 P.3d 361 (2007) .....	44
State v. Salinas, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	9
State v. Smith, 162 Wn. App. 833, 262 P.3d 72 (2011) .....	46, 47
State v. Smith, 162 Wn. App. 833, 262 P.3d 72 (2011), citing In re Stockwell, 160 Wn. App. 172, 248 P.3d 576 (2011) .....	47
State v. Smith, 97 Wn.2d 856, 651 P.2d 207 (1982).....	24
State v. Strode, 167 Wn.2d 222, 217 P.3d 310 (2009).....	49
State v. Tarhan/Beskurt, 159 Wn. App. 819, 246 P.3d 580, review granted, 172 Wn.2d 1013, 259 P.3d 1109 (2011)...	45, 46, 49, 50

State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987).....	37
State v. Townsend, 142 Wn.2d 838, 15 P.3d 145 (2001), citing State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	38
State v. Walton, 64 Wn. App. 410, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).....	13
State v. White, 31 Wn. App. 655, 644 P.2d 693 (1982).....	20
State v. Young, 89 Wn.2d 613, 574 P.2d 1171, cert.denied., 439 U.S. 870 (1978).....	34
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....	38
United States v. Avants, 467 F.3d 433 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	24
United States v. Bensimon, 172 F.3d 1121 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	28, 29, 30, 33
United States v. Bensimon, 172 F.3d 1121 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), citing American Home Assurance Co. v. American President Lines, Ltd., 44 F.3d 774 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	29
United States v. Bensimon, 172 F.3d 1121 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), citing State v. Hudlow, 99 Wn.2d 1, 659 P.2d 514 (1983) .....	33
United States v. Estes, 994 F.2d 147 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	24

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. I, § 10..... 44  
Const. art. I, § 22..... 44  
U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 33, 44

**Statutes**

RCW 9A.72.020(1)..... 9

**Rules**

CrR 3.5 ..... 40  
ER 609 ..... 21, 24  
ER 609(1)(a) ..... 25  
ER 609(b)..... passim  
ER 611 ..... 34

**Other Authorities**

WPIC 5.06..... 22
